| - 1 | DRM PTO-1595 ev. 6-93) | RECOR | 08-2 | 0-2003 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE | | | |
|--|--|----------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| | , | | | | Patent and Trademark Office | | | |
| | the Honorable Commissioner of | | | 29456 | | | | |
| 1. | Names of conveying parties: | 700 mm 15 | F 7: 7: 7: 7: | . Name and addre | ess of receiving party: | | | |
| | 4) COLERANDO MEDIANTE | TINIO | ł | | D POWER SYSTEMS INC. | | | |
| | 2) 3) 4) 8 - 15 - 0 | 2 | The same of the same | | | | | |
| | 4) 8 - 1 3 - 6 | 5 | | internal Address | : | | | |
| | 6) | | | | | | | |
| Ac | dditional names of conveying parties a | ttached?Yes | <u>X</u> No | | | | | |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: | | | Street Address: | 4343 NORTH FRASER WAY | | | |
| | X Assignment | | | | | | | |
| | Security Agreement | _ Change of N | lame | | | | | |
| | Other | | | Postal Code & C | ity: BURNABY, BC V5J 5J9 | | | |
| | Execution Dates: | | | Country <u>CANAD</u> |)A | | | |
| | 1) JUNE 5, 2003 4) 2) 5) 6) | | | dditional names & addr | esses attached?Yes _X_No | | | |
| | 3)6) | | | | <u></u> | | | |
| 4. | Application number(s) or regi | stration number | r(s): | | | | | |
| | If this document is being filed together with a new application, the filing date of the application is | | | | | | | |
| | A. Patent Application No(s). | | | B. Patent No(s). | | | | |
| | 09/945,506 | | | 6,360,914 6,488,059 | | | | |
| | | | | 0, 100,000 | | | | |
| | Ac | dditional numbe | rs attached? | Yes <u>X</u> | _ No | | | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to concerning document should | whom corresp be mailed: | ondence 6 | . Total number of patents involved | applications and | | | |
| | Name: Seed Intellectual Prop | perty Law Group | D PLLC | · | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | Internal Address: KARL R. | HERMANNS | 7 | . Total Fee (37 CF | R 3.41): <u>\$120</u> | | | |
| | | | | X Enclosed | | | | |
| | Street Address: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6300 | |) | Authorized | to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| | | | (| Attach duplicate copy of | this page if paying by deposit account) | | | |
| | City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> Z | IP: <u>98104-709</u> | | . Deposit account | | | | |
| 43 L | MUELLER 00000048 09945506 | | | 19-1090 | | | | |
| 2 1 | 120.00 OP | DC | O NOT USE TI | HIS SPACE | | | | |
| 9. | Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge true copy of the original docu | | foregoing inf | ormation is true an | d correct and any attached copy is a | | | |
| | KARL R. HERMANNS | | L | /// | - 8/11/03 | | | |
| | Name of Person Signing | | Signature | (<i>y</i> | Daté | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3 | | | | | | | | |

D:\130109.505 \405470_1.DOC

REEL: 014384 FRAME: 0682

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Coleman Powermate, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State of Nebraska, having a place of business at 3901 Liberty Street Road, Aurora, Illinois 60504, is the sole assignee of record of each and every invention set forth in the attached Appendix and having the application numbers, filing dates, patent numbers and issue dates thereof, if any, as set forth in the Appendix attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Ballard Power Systems Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE). a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 4343 North Fraser Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada V5J 5J9, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said applications and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions, applications and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said inventions to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said inventions, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said inventions or letters patent therefor.

COLEMAN POWERMATE, INC.

Name

CFO/UF Finance

APPENDIX

Hydrogen Canister Fitting Design Patent and Patent Applications

| Country | Filed | Serial No. | Issued | Pat. No. | Status |
|---------------|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|---------|
| Brazil | 7/12/2001 | pi103008-6 | | | PENDING |
| Canada | 7/11/2001 | 2,352,904 | | | PENDING |
| Mexico | 7/12/2001 | 01/007104 | | | PENDING |
| United States | 7/12/2000 | 09/614,642 | 3/26/2002 | 6,360,914 | ISSUED |
| United States | 11/14/2001 | 09/992,494 | 12/3/2002 | 6,488,059 | ISSUED |

Portable Fuel Cell Electric Power Source Patent Applications

| Country | Filed | Serial No. | Issued | Pat. No. | Status |
|---------------|------------|--------------------|--------|----------|-----------|
| United States | 2/21/2001 | 09/790,324 | | | PUBLISHED |
| WIPO | 12/21/2001 | PCT/US01/5 0245 | | | PUBLISHED |

Pressurized Gas Canister (Hydrogen Canister Fitting) Patent Application

| Country | Filed | Serial No. | Issued | Pat. No. | Status |
|---------------|----------|------------|--------|----------|---------|
| United States | 9/4/2001 | 09/945,506 | | | PENDING |

Fuel Cell Generator Design Patent

550658.2

| Country | Filed | Serial No. | Issued | Pat. No. | Status |
|-----------|-----------|------------|-----------|----------|--------|
| Australia | 1/04/2001 | 77/01 | 9/27/2001 | 145433 | ISSUED |

RECORDED: 08/15/2003 REEL: 014384

PATENT REEL: 014384 FRAME: 0684